• Evaluation of the development of skills in the elaboration of some experimental kits, 

models, from alternative materials, to show that it is possible to carry out some 

physics experiments, without the need for a conventional laboratory. 

The project trained about 175 (one hundred and seventy-five) students from the 

State Education Network of C.E.T.I - Mônica Vale in a maximum period of 1 (one) year, 

taking place in 2 (two) morning classes, 2 (two) afternoon classes and 1 (one) evening 

class. The project foresaw a duration of 320 hours, with 160 hours available for planning